Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 
The Vice-Chairman laid before the Board the following communications from the 

Commissioner of Public Charities : 

Foreman Machinist 

$1,500 00 	One 

1,500 00 	One 

$622 62 

in the appropriation for dredging, namely, twenty-eight thousand seven hundred and 
ninety-one dollars and three cents ($28,791.03). 

At this point the President assumed the chair. 
The President then put the question whether the Board would agree with said 

resolution. 
Which was unanimously decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Burns, Browne, Carroll, Cardani, Cassidy, Cole, Collins,

[...]

New York Charter, the Commissioner of Docks be and he is hereby authorized and 
empowered to enter into a contract with the Robbins-Ripley Company, without public 
letting, for alterations to the recreation pier at the foot of East 24th street, Borough 
of Manhattan, at a cost not exceeding six thousand and ninety-nine dollars ($6,099). 

The President then put the question whether the Board would agree with said 
resolution. 

Which was unanimously decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Burns, Browne, Carroll, Cardani, Cassidy, Cole, Collins, 

Cox, Crane, Cunningham, Curley, Delaney, Diemer, Dixson, Donnelly, Dostal, Dunn,

[...]

It, therefore, recommends the adoption of the accompanying resolution. 
Resolved, That, in pursuance of subdivision 8 of Section 188 of the Greater 

New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is hereby 
requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to the amount 
of nine thousand one hundred forty one dollars and fifteen cents ($9,141.15), the 
proceeds whereof to be used by the Board of Standards and Appeals and the Board 
of Appeals to meet the additional expenses necessary to the efficient prosecution 
of the work devolving on the both boards, for the period between April 1, 1917,

[...]

Dowinia, President of the Board of Aldermen:' 

Sir—Herewith please find enclosed a resolution for adoption by your honorable 
board, requesting the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to authorize the issuance 
of special revenue bonds to the amount of nine thousand one hundred forty-one 
dollars and fifteen cents ($9,141.15), for the purpose of meeting the additional expenses 
necessary for the efficient prosecution of the work devolving on the Board of Stand-
ards and Appeals and the Board of Appeals for the period between April 1, 1917, 
and December 31, 1917. 

An analysis of the work of these boards to date shows that appeals from decisions

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 

of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be 
and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue 
Bonds to the amount of two thousand three hundred dollars ($2,300), the proceeds 
whereof to be used by the President of the Borough of Manhattan for the purpose 
of meeting the expense of furnishing and erecting flag poles and furnishing flags 
for said poles that are required for the public buildings of the Borough of Manhattan,

[...]

To the Honorable Board of Aldermen, City of New York: 

Gentlemen—In accordance with the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, I hereby request your approval of the issue of Special 
Revenue Bonds to the extent of one thousand five hundred and forty dollars ($1,540), 
to provide for the purchase and installation of an automatic blue printing machine. 

New Poles, 
Quantity. Length. 	Cost. 

3048 

There was installed several years ago such 'a machine in the Topographical Bu-
reau of this department, but it has become in such condition of disrepair as to re-

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 
of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds 
to the amount of twenty-two thousand eight hundred and sixty-five dollars and one 
cent ($22,865.01), the proceeds whereof to be used by the Fire Commissioner for 
the purpose of replenishing fund for the purchase of coal for the year 1917. 

All obligations contracted for hereunder to be incurred on or before December 
31, 1917. 

FRANCIS P. KENNEY, WM.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds 
to the amount of seven thousand seven hundred and sixty dollars ($7,760), the 
proceeds whereof to be used by the Board of Trustees, Bellevue and Allied Hos-
pitals for the purpose of providing for repairs and alterations to the day camp boat 
"John H. Huddleston," all obligations contracted for hereunder to be incurred on